

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

NO. _____

GREGORY MILLS,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL W. MOORE, Secretary,
Florida Department of Corrections,

Respondent.

CONSOLIDATED PETITION FOR A WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS, PETITION FOR
EXTRAORDINARY RELIEF, AND MOTION TO REOPEN DIRECT APPEAL

TODD G. SCHER
Litigation Director
Florida Bar No. 0899641
CAPITAL COLLATERAL
REGIONAL COUNSEL
101 NE 3d Avenue, Suite 400
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33301
(954) 713-1284
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PROCEDURAL HISTORY OF CASE	1
JURISDICTION	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	5
ARGUMENT I	
A. APPRENDI'S APPLICATION TO FLORIDA'S OVERRIDE SCHEME	6
B. APPRENDI IS A FUNDAMENTAL CHANGE IN LAW	16
ARGUMENT II	
A. ARBITRARY APPLICATION OF <u>TEDDER</u> TO MR. MILLS' CASE	21
1. An Overview of the Jury Override in Florida	21
2. The Court's Inconsistent Application of <u>Tedder</u>	29
3. <u>Keen</u> Establishes the Arbitrary Application of <u>Tedder</u> to Mr. Mills' Override Death Sentence	32
a. Mr. Mills' Override	32
b. <u>Keen</u> Establishes that <u>Tedder</u> was Not Properly Applied to Mr. Mills' Case	39
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Almendarez-Torres v. United States, 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	14
Amazon v. State, 487 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1986)	27
Apprendi v. New Jersey, 120 S. Ct. 2348 (2000)	9
Arizona v. California, 103 S. Ct. 1382 (1983)	48
Barclay v. State, 470 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 1985)	26
Barclay v. State/Dougan v. State, 343 So. 2d 1266 (Fla. 1977)	24
Barfield v. State, 402 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1981)	25
Barrett v. State, 649 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 1994)	28
Bedford v. State, 589 So. 2d 245 (Fla. 1991)	28
Blair v. State, 698 So. 2d 1210, 1213 (Fla. 1997)	19
Bolender v. State, 422 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1982)	25
Boyett v. State, 688 SO. 2d 308 (Fla. 1996)	29
Brookings v. State, 495 So. 2d 135 (Fla. 1986)	27, 45
Brookings v. State, 495 So. 2d 135 (Fla. 1986)	*
Brown v. Champeau, 537 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989)	48
Brown v. State, 367 So. 2d 616 (Fla. 1979)	25
Brown v. State, 473 So. 2d 1260 (Fla. 1985)	26, 31

Brown v. State, 526 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 1988)	27
Brunner Enterprises v. Department of Revenue, 452 So. 2d 550 (Fla. 1984)	48
Buckrem v. State, 355 So. 2d 111 (Fla. 1978)	24
Buford v. State, 403 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 1981)	30
Buford v. State, 570 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 1990)	27, 30
Buford v. State, 570 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 1990)	*
Burch v. State, 343 So. 2d 831 (Fla. 1977)	24
Burch v. State, 522 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 1988)	27
Burford v. State, 403 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 1981)	25
Burr v. State, 466 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 1985)	26, 30
Burr v. State, 576 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1991)	30
Caillier v. State, 523 So. 2d 158 (Fla. 1988)	27
Cannady v. State, 427 So. 2d 1983)	26
Carter v. State, 560 So. 2d 1166 (Fla. 1990)	27
Caruso v. State, 645 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 1994)	28
Chambers v. State, 339 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 1976)	24
Cheshire v. State, 568 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1990)	27

Christian v. State, 550 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 1989)	27
Christmas v. State, 632 So. 2d 1368 (Fla. 1994)	28
Cochran v. State, 547 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 1989)	27, 32
Coleman v. State, 610 So. 2d 1283 (Fla. 1992)	28
Cooper v. State, 581 So. 2d 49 (Fla. 1991)	28
Craig v. State, 585 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1991)	28
Craig v. State, 685 So. 2d 1224 (Fla. 1996)	29
Dobbert v. State, 328 So. 2d 433 (Fla. 1976)	24
Dobbert v. State, 375 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1979)	25
Dolinsky v. State, 576 So. 2d 271 (Fla. 1991)	28
Douglas v. State, 328 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1976)	24, 29
Douglas v. State, 575 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1991)	28
Douglas v. Wainwright, 714 F. 2d 1532 (11th Cir.), cert. granted and remanded, 104 S.Ct. 3575 (1983), aff'd, 739 F. 2d 531 (11th Cir. 1984)	29
Downs v. State, 574 So. 2d 1095 (Fla. 1991)	28
DuBoise v. State, 520 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1988)	27
Echols v. State, 484 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1985)	26

Engle v. Florida, 102 S. Ct. 1094 (1988)	23
Engle v. Florida, 485 U.S. 924 (1988)	47
Engle v. State, 510 So. 2d 881 (Fla. 1987)	27, 31
Esty v. State, 642 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 1994)	28
Eutzy v. Dugger, 746 F. Supp. 1492 (N.D. Fla. 1989), aff'd, No. 89-4014 (11th Cir. 1990)	30
Eutzy v. State, 458 So. 2d 755 (Fla. 1984)	26, 30
Fead v. State, 512 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 1987)	27
Ferry v. State, 507 So. 2d 1373 (Fla. 1987)	27
Fiore v. White, 121 S.Ct. 712 (2001)	23, 46
Fiore v. White, 121 S.Ct. 712 (2001)	*
Francis v. State, 473 So. 2d 672 (Fla. 1985)	26
Freeman v. State, 547 So. 2d 125 (Fla. 1989)	27
Fuente v. State, 549 So. 2d 652 (Fla. 1989)	27, 45
Fuente v. State, 549 So. 2d 652 (Fla. 1989)	*
Furman v. Georgia, 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	32
Garcia v. State, 644 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 1994)	28
Gardner v. Florida, 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	21, 29

Gardner v. Florida, 430 U.S. 349 (1977) *
Gardner v. State, 313 So. 2d 675 (Fla. 1975) 24, 29
Gardner v. State, 313 So. 2d 675 (Fla. 1975) *
Gilvin v. State, 418 So. 2d 996 (Fla. 1982) 25
Goodwin v. State, 405 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 1981) 25
Gorham v. State, 454 So. 2d 556 (Fla. 1984) 26
Green v. Georgia, 422 U.S. 95 (1979) 21
Groover v. State, 458 So. 2d 226 (Fla. 1984) 26
Grossman v. State, 525 So. 2d 833, 851 (Fla. 1988) 32
Hall v. State, 381 So. 2d 683 (Fla. 1980) 25
Hallman v. State, 560 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 1990) 27
Hansbrough v. State, 509 So. 2d 1081 (Fla. 1987) 27
Harmon v. State, 527 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 1988) 27
Hawkins v. State, 436 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 1983) 26
Hegwood v. State, 575 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 1991) 28
Heiney v. State, 447 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 1984) 26, 30
Heiney v. State, 447 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 1984) *

Heiney v. State, 620 So. 2d 171 (Fla. 1993)	31
Herzog v. State, 439 So. 2d 1372 (Fla. 1983)	26
Hitchcock v. Dugger, 481 U.S. 393 (1987)	20
Holsworth v. State, 522 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 1988)	27
Hoy v. State, 353 So. 2d 826 (Fla. 1977)	24
Huddleston v. State, 475 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 1985)	26
Irizarry v. State, 496 So. 2d 822 (Fla. 1986)	27
Jackson v. State, 599 So. 2d 103 (Fla. 1992)	28
Jacobs v. State, 396 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 1981)	25
James v. State, 615 So. 2d 668 (Fla. 1993)	20, 22
James v. State, 615 So. 2d 668 (Fla. 1993)	*
Jenkins v. State, 692 So. 2d 893 (Fla. 1997)	29
Johnson v. State, 393 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1980)	25
Jones v. State, 332 So. 2d 615 (Fla. 1976)	24
Jones v. State, 559 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 1990)	48
Jones v. United States, 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	10, 17
Jones v. United States, 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	*

Keen v. State, 2000 WL 1424523 (Fla. Sept. 28, 2000)	18, 23, 29
Lewis v. State, 398 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1981)	25
Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	20
Lusk v. State, 446 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1984)	26
Mahn v. State, 714 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1998)	29
Malloy v. State, 382 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 1979)	25, 38
Malloy v. State, 382 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 1979)	*
Marshall v. State, 609 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 1992)	28
Marta-Rodriguez v. State, 699 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1997)	29
Massie v. University of Florida, 570 So. 2d 963 (Fla. App. 1st DCA 1990)	48
Masterson v. State, 516 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 1987)	27
McC Campbell v. State, 421 So. 2d 1982)	25
McCaskill v. State/Williams v. State, 344 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1977)	24
McCrae v. State, 395 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 1980)	25, 30
McCrae v. State, 395 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 1980)	*
McCrae v. State, 582 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 1991)	28, 30
McCrae v. State, 582 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 1991)	*

McCray v. State, 416 So. 2d 804 (Fla. 1982)	25
McKennon v. State, 403 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 1981)	25
McMillan v. Pennsylvania, 477 U.S. 79 (1986)	9
Miller v. State, 415 So. 2d 1262 (Fla. 1982)	25
Mills v. Dugger, 559 So. 2d 578 (Fla. 1990)	5
Mills v. Singletary, 161 F. 3d 1273 (11th Cir. 1998), cert. denied sub nom Mills v. Moore, 528 U.S. 1082 (2000)	6
Mills v. Singletary, 606 So. 2d 622, 623 (Fla. 1992)	6
Mills v. State, 476 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1985)	4, 26
Mills v. State, 476 So. 2d 172, 177 (Fla. 1985)	22, 39
Mills v. State, 476 So. 2d 172, 177 (Fla. 1985)	*
Mills v. State, 603 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1992)	5
Mills v. State, 603 So. 2d 482, 486 (Fla. 1992)	33, 48
Mills v. State, 603 So. 2d 482, 486 (Fla. 1992)	*
Mills v. State, 603 So. 2d 482, 486 (Fla. 1992)	*
Morales v. State, 580 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	48
Morris v. State, 557 So. 2d 27 (Fla. 1990)	27

Neary v. State, 384 So. 2d 881 (Fla. 1980)	25
Nelson v. State, 490 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1986)	27
Norris v. State, 429 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1983)	26
Odom v. State, 403 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 1981)	25
Parker v. Dugger, 111 S. Ct. 731 (1991)	31
Parker v. State, 458 So. 2d 750 (Fla. 1984)	26, 31
Parker v. State, 458 So. 2d 750 (Fla. 1984)	*
Parker v. State, 643 So. 2d 1032 (Fla. 1994)	31
Parker v. State, 643 So. 2d 1032 (Fla. 1994)	28
Parker v. State, 643 So. 2d 1032, 1033 (Fla. 1994)	7
Pentecost v. State, 545 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 1989)	27, 45
Pentecost v. State, 545 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 1989)	*
Pentecost v. State, 545 So.2d 861, 863 (Fla. 1989)	45
Perez v. State, 648 So. 2d 715 (Fla. 1995)	28
Perry v. State, 522 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1988)	27
Phippen v. State, 389 So. 2d 991 (Fla. 1980)	25
Pomeranz v. State, 703 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1997)	29

Porter v. State, 400 So. 2d 5 (Fla. 1981)	25
Porter v. State, 429 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1983)	26, 31
Porter v. State, 429 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1983)	*
Porter v. State, 723 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 1998)	31, 49
Porter v. State, 723 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 1998)	*
Presnell v. Georgia, 439 U.S. 14 (1978)	21
Preston v. State, 444 So. 2d 939 (Fla. 1984)	49
Proffitt v. Florida, 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	22
Provence v. State, 337 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 1976)	24
Ramos v. State, 496 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 1986)	26
Reilly v. State, 601 So. 2d 222 (Fla. 1992)	28
Richardson v. State, 437 So. 2d 1091)	26
Riley v. Wainwright, 517 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 1987)	20
Rivers v. State, 458 So. 2d 762 (Fla. 1984)	26
Robinson v. State, 610 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1992)	28
Routley v. State, 440 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1983)	26
San Martin v. State, 717 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 1998)	29

Savage v. State, 588 So. 2d 975 (Fla. 1991)	28
Sawyer v. State, 313 So. 2d 680 (Fla 1975)	24
Scott v. State, 603 So. 2d 1275 (Fla. 1992)	28
Shue v. State, 366 So. 2d 387 (Fla. 1978)	24
Slater v. State, 316 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 1975)	24
Smith v. State, 403 So. 2d 933 (Fla. 1981)	25
Sochor v. Florida, 504 U.S. 527 (1992)	5
Spaziano v. Florida, 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	15, 16
Spaziano v. Florida, 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	*
Spaziano v. State, 393 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 1981)	25
Spaziano v. State, 433 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 1983)	16, 26, 31
Spaziano v. State, 433 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 1983)	*
Spaziano v. State, 433 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 1983)	*
Spaziano v. State, 433 So. 2d 508, 511-12 (Fla. 1983)	15, 20
Spaziano v. State, 433 So. 2d 508, 511-12 (Fla. 1983)	*
Spivey v. State, 529 So. 2d 1088 (Fla. 1988)	27
State v. Dixon, 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	22

State v. Dixon, 283 So. 2d 1, 9 (Fla. 1973)	13
State v. Spaziano, 692 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 1997)	31
Stevens v. State, 419 So. 2d 1058 (Fla. 1982)	25
Stevens v. State, 613 So. 2d 402 (Fla. 1992)	28, 31
Stevens v. State, 613 So. 2d 402 (Fla. 1992)	*
Stokes v. State, 403 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1981)	25
Strausser v. State, 682 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 1996)	29
Stringer v. Black, 503 U.S. 222 (1992)	5
Swan v. State, 322 So. 2d 485 (Fla. 1975)	24
Taylor v. State, 294 So. 2d 648 (Fla. 1974)	24
Tedder v. State, 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	13, 18, 23, 24, 34
Tedder v. State, 322 So. 2d 908, 910 (Fla. 1975)	40
Thomas v. State, 456 So. 2d 454 (Fla. 1984)	26, 30
Thomas v. State, 456 So. 2d 454 (Fla. 1984)	*
Thomas v. State, 546 So. 2d 716 (Fla. 1989)	30
Thompson v. Dugger, 515 So. 2d 173, 175 (Fla. 1987)	20
Thompson v. State, 456 So. 2d 444 (Fla. 1984)	26

Thompson v. State, 553 So. 2d 153 (Fla. 1989)	27, 30
Thompson v. State, 553 So. 2d 153 (Fla. 1989)	*
Thompson v. State, 731 So. 2d 1235 (Fla. 1998)	31
Torres-Arboleda v. Dugger, 636 So. 2d 1321 (Fla. 1994)	31
Torres-Arboledo v. State, 524 So. 2d 403 (Fla. 1988)	27, 30
Torres-Arboledo v. State, 524 So. 2d 403 (Fla. 1988)	*
Turner v. State, 645 So. 2d 444 (Fla. 1994)	28
VanRoyal v. State, 497 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 1986)	26
Walsh v. State, 418 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1982)	25
Walton v. Arizona, 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	14
Washington v. State, 432 S0. 2d 44 (Fla. 1983)	26
Washington v. State, 653 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 1994)	28
Wasko v. State, 505 So. 2d 1314 (Fla. 1987)	27
Webb v. State, 433 So. 2d 496 (Fla. 1983)	26
Welty v. State, 402 So. 2d 1159 (Fla. 11981)	25
White v. State, 403 So. 2d 331 (Fla. 1981)	25
Williams v. State, 386 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 1980)	25

Williams v. State, 622 So. 2d 456 (Fla. 1993)	28
Witt v. State, 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	6
Witt v. State, 387 So. 2d 922, 929-30 (Fla. 1980)	19
Woodson v. North Carolina, 428 U.S. 280, 305 (1976)	13
Wright v. State, 586 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1991)	28
Zakrzewski v. State, 717 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 1998)	29
Zeigler v. State, 402 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 1981)	25
Ziegler v. State, 580 So. 2d 127 (Fla. 1991)	28
